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To

Directorate of Town and Country Planning, Haryana
Nogar Yopna Bluwan, Plot No.3 Sestur 18A, Malhya Man, Chandigarh, web site: trpharyana gov.in

Phme: 0172-2549349, e-mail: tepharyana7gmail.com

Smt. Sunita Rathee W/o Sh. Virender Kumar Rathee,

"Flat No. 1401, Mohinder Apartment, Plot no. 17,

Sector 12, Dwarka,, South West Delhi,

Memo. No. LC-5384-PA(MK)-2025/ 42465 Dated: 07-11-25"

Subject:

Reference:

Approval of Service Plan/Estimates in respect of licence no. 39 of 2025

dated 25.03.2025 granted for setting up Affordable Residential Plotted

Colony DDJAY Policy -2016 over an area measuring 9.64375 acres in the
revenue estate of village Bamnoli, Sector-50, Bahadurgarh, District
Jhajjar-Smt. Sunita Rathee W/o Sh. Virender Kumar Rathee.

Chief Administrator, HSVP, Panchkula office memo dated 25.09.2025 on the

subject cited matter..

Please refer your application on the matter as subject cited above.

The service plan/ estimates in respect of licence no. 39 of 2025 dated 25.03.2025

granted for setting up Affordable Residential Plotted Colony DDIAY Policy -2016 over an area

measuring 9.64375 acres in the revenue estate of village Bamnoli, Sector-50, Bahadurgarh

District Jhajjar has been checked and corrected wherever necessary and are hereby approved

subject to the following terms and conditions

1.

2

3

3

That you shall abide by the terms and conditions of letter issued by Chief Administrator

HSVP Panchkula in respect of subject cited licence colony issued vide memo no. СА-

HSVP/CE-1/1I/ SE(HQ)/ EE(M)/SDE(C)/2025/ 313016 dated 25.09.2025 (copy

enclosed as Annexure 1 & 2).

That you will have to pay External Development Charges as a full and no deduction on

account of any services proposed from other Department/from own sources by the

colonizer for the time being, as EDC works for a town as a whole will have to be got

executed in view of overall planning, proposed area also covered/to be covered in EDC

Jhajjar Town.

The rategory wise area shown on the plans and proposed density of population thereof

has been treated to be correct for the purpose of survices only.

That you are liable to maintain the licensed area for ten years or as per HSVP norms till

such time, the colony is taken over by the local authority/State Covt.

The wiring system of street lighting will be under ground and the specifications of the

street lighting fixture etc, will be as per relevant standard of HVPNL. LED lamps shall

be provided to meet the requirement of HVPNI, and as well environment

It is made clear that appropriate provision for fire-fighting arrangement as required in

the NBC/151 should also be provided by you and fire safety certificate should also be

obtained from the competent authority before undertaking any construction. You shall

be sule responstble for fire safety arrangement



7.
All technical notes and comments incorporated in the eslimates in twe sheets will alse

8

apply. A copy of these is also appended as Annexure-A.

The correctness of the levels of the colony will be sole responsibility of the owner for

integrating the internal sewer/ storm water drainage of the colony by gravity with the

master services.

و

10.

11.

12.

13.

That level/extent of external services to be provided by HSVP will be in accordance

with EDC deposited. The colonizer will be fully responsible to meet the demand, to

dispose of effluent and rain water till these services are provided by HSVP.

You shall be solely responsible for disposal of sewage of your colony as per requirement

of HSPCB/Environment Deptt, till such time the external services are made available as

per the proposal of the town. All the link connections with the external services shall be

made by you at your own cost after seeking approval from competent authority. There

should be no pollution due to disposal of sewerage of the colony. The disposal of the

effluent should be accordance to the standard norms fixed by Haryana State Pollution

Board/Environment Depariment.

The estimate does not include the provision of electrification of the colony. However, it

is clear that the supervision charges and O&cM charges shall be paid by you directly to

the HVPNL..

That you shall be solely responsible to lay the services upto the external services laid/to

be laid by HSVP or any developing agency on Sector dividing road at respective

locations/points.

You have proposed to utilize recycled water for flushing purposes and provision of

separate flushing line, storage tank, metering system, pumping system and plumbing

has been made. Therefore, it is clarified that no tap or outlet of any kind will be

provided from the flushing lines/plumbing lines for recycled water except for

connection to the cistern of flushing lanks and any scouring arrangement. Even ablution

taps should be avoided.

(

(a)

Two separate distribution systems, independent to each other, will be adopted.

one for potable water supply and second for recycled water. Every

Home/Office/business establishment will have access to two water pipe lines

Potable water and recycled water supply lines will be laid on opposite berms of

road. Recycled water lines will be above sewer lines. Wherever unavoidable and

if all pipes are required to be laid on same side of road, these will be located from

the ground surface in order of descending quality. Potable water shall be above

recycled water which should be above sewer. Minimum clear vertical separation

between a potable water line and a recycled water line shall be one ft, if it not

possible then readily identifiable sleeve should be used.

To avoid any accidental use of recycled water for potable purposes all:-

Recycle water pipes, fitting, appurtenances, valves, taps, meters, hydrants will be

of Red Colour or painted red.

Sign and symbols signifying and clearly indicating Recycle Water "Not fit for

Drinking" must invariably be stamped/fixed on outlets, Hydrants Valves both



Detectable marker tapes of red colour bearing words "Recycle Water" should be

fixed at suitable interval on pipes.

surface and subsurface, Covers and at all conspicuous places of recycle

distribution systew.

(C)

(d)

14

Octagonal covers, red in colour or painted red and words "Recycle Water-Not fit

for Drinking" embossed on them should be used for recycled water.

That it shall be mandatory to provide dual/twe button or lever flushing system in
toilets.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19

20.

21.

22

23

24

25

You shall be solely responsible for the construction of various structures such as RCC

underground tank ete. according to the standard specification good quality and its

workmanship. The structural stability responsibility will entirely rest upon you.

In case some additional structures are required to be constructed and decided by

HSVP/development agency at a later stage, the same will be binding upon you. Flow of

control valves will be installed preferably of automatic type on water supply connection

with main water supply line, laid by developing agency or HSVP.

The formation level of intemal road should match with sector roads. Similar other

services like water supply, sewerage and SWD level etc. should be fixed in integration of

levels of EDC services of water supply, sewerage and SWD etc, which shall be ensured

by you.

In case it is decided by Govt. that HSVP/Govt. will construct 24 m wide road and will

extend master services on 24 m wide internal circulation road, then additional amount at

rates as decided by the authority/Covt. will be recoverable over and above EDC.

Since, the construction of master plan roads is yet to take place, you will get the road

level/formation level of your service fixed from the concerned Superintending Engineer,

before execution.

This estimate does not include the common services like water supply, storage tank on

the top of the building block, the plumbing works etc. will part of the building works.

You will have to ensure that the sewer/storm water drainage to be laid by you will be

connected with the proposed existing master services by gravity. If it is not possible to

connect the services by gravity, it will be your sole responsibility to make the pumping

arrangement and maintenance thereof for all the time to come

That you shall not make any connection with the master services i.e. water supply,

sewerage, storm water drairage, without prior approval of the competent authority in

writing.

That the detailed technical proposal/scheme shall be got approved from this office

before execution of work at site.

The firm will provide solar water heating system as per the guidelines issued by

Haryana Govt./Ministry of Environment/Govt, of India.

It is made clear that roof top rain harvesting system shall be provided by you as per

Central Ground Water Authority norms/Haryana Govt. Notification and the same shall

be kept operational/maintained all the time. The arrangement for segregation of first

rain water not to be entered into the system shall also be made by you.



26.

Note

That you shall transfer the land under master plan road as well as service road to

Govt./HSVP for construction of road/service road free of cost and proportionate cost

for construction of service road shall also be paid by you.

a. That you shall implement the directions given by National Green Tribunal O.A. No. 21 of

2014 and no. 95 of 2014 (in the matter of Vardhman Kaushik V/s Union of India & Others)

and instructions have been issued by I ISVT time to time may be implementation of these

b

instructions at site.

and

and

That you shall execute the development works as per Environmental Clearance

comply with the provisions of Environment Protection Act, 1986, Air (Prevention

Control of Pellution of Act 1981) and Water (Prevention and Control of Pallution of

1974). In case of any violation of the provisions of said statutes, you shall be liable for

penal action by Haryana State Pollution Controlled Board or any other Authority

Administering the said Acts.

A copy of the approved service plan/estimates is enclosed herewith. You are

requested to supply three additional copies of the approved service plan/estimates to the Chief

Administrator, HSVP, Panchkula under intimation to this office.

DA/As above

(Sanjay Saini)
District Town Planner (НQ

For Director, Town & Country Planning
Haryana, Chandigarh

Endst. No LC-5384-PA(MK)-2025/ Dated:

A copy is forwarded to the Chief Administrator, HSVP, Panchkula with

reference to his memo No. CA-HSVP/CE-1/1I/SE(HQ)/ EE(M)/SDE(G)/2025/313016 dated

25.09.2025 (copy enclosed as Annexure 1 & 2). for information and necessary action please.

(Sanjak Saini)
District Town Planner (Q)

For Director, Town & Country Planning
Haryana, Chandigarh



AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL PLOTTED COLONY UNDER DEEN DAYAL JAN AWAS YOJNA-2016,0VER AN AREA MEASURING 9.64375ACRES, LICENSE NO. 39 OF 2025 DATED 26-03-2025 IN THE REVENUE ESTATE OF VILLAGE BAMNOLI, SECTOR-50, TEH.
BAHADURGARH & DISTT. JHAJJAR(HARYANA).

DEVELOPED BY SMT. SUNITA W/o SH. VIRENDER KUMAR.

ESTIMATE FOR PROVIDING WATER SUPPLY.SEWERAGE. STORM WATER DRAINAGE, ROADS, STREET LIGHTING ANDHORTICULTURE IN RESPECT OFAFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL PLOTTED COLONY UNDER DEEN DAYAL JAN AWAS YOJNA2016, OVER AN AREA MEASURING 9.64375 ACRES, LICENSE NO. 39 OF 2025 DATED 26-03-2025 IN THE REVENUE ESTATE OFVILLAGE BAMNOLI, SECTOR-50, TEH. BAHADURGARH & DISTT. JHAJJAR(HARYANA).

Bahadurgarh ia a city and municipal council within Jhajer distric in the Incdian state of Haryana and Part of Natioral Capital Region or NCR ofDeihi. The city comprises 31 wards and is approximately 21 km from Naticnal Capital Territory (NCT) of Delhi and 31 km from Jhaijjar, the districtheadquarter

PROJECT REPORTIESTIMATE FOR PROVIDING WATER SUPPLY, SEWERAGE STROM WATER DRAINAGE, ROADS, STREET
LIGHTING AND HORTICULURE IN RESPECT OF AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL PLOTTED COLONY UNDER DEEN DAYAL JAN AWASYOJNA-2016, OVER AN AREA MEASURING 9.64376 ACRES, LICENSE NO. 39 OF 2025 DATERLICENSE NO. 39 OF 2025 20251DATED 26-03-2025 IN THE REVENUE ESTATE
OF VILLAGE BAMNOLI, SECTOR-50, TEH. BAHADURGARH & DISTT. JHAJJAR(HARYANA)

The Haryana Goverrment has prepared a master plan for
Project is developed by SMT. SUNITA RATHEE W/O SH.

prepared a master plan for development of Residential/lndustnial Commercial urban estate Bahadurgarh Jhajar.ITA RATHEE W/O SH. VIRENDER KUMAR RATHEE. They have decided to deveiop the area in this masterplan as a plotted residential colony and has named this part as Proposed Affordabla msidential piotted Calony for an area measuning 9.64375Acres in the revenue estate of Village Bamnoli, Sector-50, Teh-Bahadurgarh, Dist Jhajjar, Haryana.
Rammed this 

Water Supply

1 Source

2

5

6

The source of water supply in this area is from HSVP how ever tubewels shallthis area la frem HSVP how ever lubewels shall be proposed for Emergency if permission will get from CGWA. At
present water supply is from HSVP municipal supply and tanker supply is sweet and fit for human consumption. However in borewell water isconsumalioHov getmom
avsilable at reasonable dopth. The average yield of tubewell with 40-45 ft strainers will be about 20,000 ire pr hour The rewel water isrecharging ofunderground water table in this belt in stated to be good. However slill

e good. However still we shall resorf to rain water harvesting systemcharvestisn

systam. The number of tubewels requred for the above area has been worked out and the tubewels wil be bored afto keep up the rechargingpermission fromCGWA in tune with growth of demand. The ultimate requinement of tubewells includes prov
ells includes provisions of 10% stand by. Ultimately, water shall be

supplied to the Project by HARYANA SHAHARI VIKAS PRADHIKARAN, JAJJAR, HARYANA

Design
The scheme hes been designed for appraved population of 3096 persons in 9.64376 acres. The rate of water supply per head per day haseuly been taken as 156.25 litres (135+15%) as per per NBC NBC 2016/HSVP2016/HSVP nerms, in additon to above necessary provision of water for community area.coomercial area, parks etc. have been taken into account for calculating the maximum quantilty of water requirement

Pumping Equipments
It has been proposed to install pumping set as described with standby of equal capaciy. The provision for standoy generaling sat has beenprovided in case of any aleciricity failure. Generator will be provided separately or added to the capacity of main generator.

Under Ground Storage

Underground storage tank provision has been made for 290KL capacity. in 4 compartments, which caters for the raw, domestic as well as forfirefighting requirement. The water from fire compartment shall overflow to the raw waler compartment so that the water in the fire compartmentalways remain fresh.

Boosting Station

A boosting station having monoblock centrifugal pump set is planned near under ground reservior to pump water from domestic/treated underground water tank to over head water tank provided at individual plot terracе.

Distribution System

The distribution system for this development has been designed to supply 155.25 lire per head her day @2.5 times the average rate of fow
on Hazen william formula formula with wth C-140. C-140. Necessary Necessary provision provision for for laying laying DIDI. ppe K-7 corforming to relevent IS standards along with valives andspecials has been n made in the project. The minimum terminal head at any point will be more than 30.00 meters so thet it can serve the stilt andfour floors stones construction envisaged in the plan. Minimum pipe dia for diatribution is kept as 100 mm dia for domestic weter sunesupply.

7 Rising Mains ASSOCI

Rising mains from HSVP water main or sector road to water works have also been designed and provision fo100 mDpe line (dia as/des gn) has been made in this estimale

Pao

もち



8

10

Sowerage

This scheme is designed for sewer connecting to the proposed sewage treatment plant. The sewage system has been marked on the respsctiveplans

The sewer ines heve b HP verage DVF in relation to the water supply demand assumirg that 00% of waler supply shall
designed for 3 

find its SNB pipe sewers have been proposed designed to run half full. The sewers have beendesigned on 0.75 M per second minimum velocity ie selt cleansing velocity Necessary provision for laying DWC HDPE SN8 pipes andmanholes elc. has been made in this estimate
Size/ Shape of Manholes

As per IS 4111:1986 "Circular type of manholes are much stronger than rectangular and arch type manholes thus these type ofof manholes arepreferred over rectangular as well as arch type manholes. However both rectangular and circular type of manholes are propsed to be provided
The brick masonary rectanguiar manhole is proposed to be provided for depth upto 0.9m.
The brick masonry/ concrete circular manholes are proposed to be provided for all depth exceeding 0.9 m upwards. Circular manholes arestrsaight down in lower portion and slanting on top portion so as to narrow down the top opening equal to internal dia of manhole cover.

onso 

Depending on the depth of manhole, brick circular manhole of dia 910, 1220, 1520, 1820 mm dia are proposed to be provided.

Storm Water Orainage
The storm water is designed to carry 6.25 mm rainfall per hour or 0.123 cusecs per acre as discharge. Also suitable provisions are contemplated
in our scheme to ensure better recarging of underground water table in the area. Underground RCC. pipe drain with minimum 400 mm dia are
proposed to be provided in this area with circular manhole
Necessary design stalement for entire storm water system has been prepared and attached with estiamle.

Rain Water Storage
As the water level is very high in this site as per NBC guidlelines here we have proposed the Rain Water harvesting pit.

Roade

The roads are proposed to be provided in the plotted development in such a way that main 10 m wide colony road cornnects with 12 in service
foad. Irternal service of the roads of the colony 10m wide provide approach for construction of roads to the plots. Detailed calculation of the
various item of works have been made on the basis of the detail design of the roads as approved by Chief Engineer HSVP, Jhajar.

Jauab
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14

15
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Street Lighting
Street lighting system has been designed to provide illumination of 15 to 20 lux on roads. Street ights are provided on 6 m high steel tubular
poles are located on one side of 10.0 m wide road Luminaries with 65 watts LED lights are proposed to be provided for achieving the desired
illumination

Horticulture
Provision of road side plantation of trees with tree guards has been made for all roads The parks shall be developed by providing lawns &
onamental trees with tree guards.

Specifications
The work will be carried out in accordance with the standard sproification of P.H. Depertment as leaid down by HSVP & Haryana Govermment

Rates

Estimate for providing services in this pocket has been prepared on the recent HSVP rates

Cost 1045.09
The total cost of development in this project including various P.H. and B & R servicas works out to Rs. 910.68 Lacs which includes 3%

contingency and PE charges and 49% departmental charges also.
108-37

The cost per gross acre for this phase works out to App. Rs. 84.43 Lacs/acre which covers the provision of services like water supply.
sewerage, storm water drainage, roads, street lighting and plantations including plantations maintenance thereof as well as future expansion
whatsoever indicated.

DESIGN CALCULATION

Daily water requirement
Total No of Plots (General)
Total No of Plots (EWS)

Population per plot (General)

Populaton per plot (EWS)

Therefore population (General)
Therefore population(EWS)
Total Population

Total daily Water requirement for plots (135 LPCD +15%)

SAY

Or Say

For 9.64375 Acres Unit

Acres
172 Nos

0 Nos

18 Person/Plot
Person/Plot

3096 Persons

0 Persons
3096 Persons

3096 Persons

155.25 LPCD

Domestic@ 65%

312425.10

Flushing 35%

168228.90 LPD

312.50 168.30
KLD (1)
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2 Non Residential building water requirement

No. of commercial area
Daily water requirement
Area of commercal

Daily water requirement

Therefore daily water requirement

No. of community center

Area of community center

Daily water requirementwwatormnt
Dany waterequirement
Daily water requirement

Or Say 8.02

1

0.9830

1

32000

0.385

20800

8020.48

No.

Ltrs/Acre/day
Acre
11200

431872
4.32

No.
AcreAcre

Ltrs/Acre/day
lit/day
KLD

25000 lil/acre/day
1563370 8434.125 lit/day

Or Say 15.66 8.43 KLD

C
No. of milk booth misC. 1 No.

Daily water requirement 1000 lit/acre/day
Daily water requirement 650 350 lit/day

Or Say 0.65 0.35 KLD

Total 2 (a+b+c) 24.33 13.10 KLD (2)

3 Area under Parks 0.724 Acre

Daily water requirement 25000 lit/acre/day
Therafora daily water requirement 18100

yad/ti

18.10 KLD

A Area under Roads & footpath

Daily water requirement
Therefore daily water requirement

247 Acre
5000 Wacre/day

1234 litiday
12.34 KLD

Total 30.44 KLD
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Total daily requirement
al For (1+2)

b Under Road+ Parks (3+4)

Total Daily Requirement

II Tubewell

Assuming warking hours of tubewells
Assuming discharge hour of each tubewellTotal domestic water roquiment
No of tubewells required
Add 10% standby

336.63 181.40 KLD

0.00 30.44 KLD

336.83 211.85 KLD

Or Say 337.00 212.00 KLD

12 hours
20 KL/hours
337 KLD
1.40 Nos.

0.14
Tolal 1.54 Nos.

Proposed 20 Nos. 5o%. rey. Is ohes
from fram CGWA. The provision of 1 no of tubewell has been made in the estimate

NaSo It is proposed 1 nos of tubawell if permisaion will get from
because the water demand for flushing, horticulture and the road washing purpose is to be met from re circulated after treatment at STP andultimate water supply is to be provided by HSVP

Pumping machinery for tubewella) Gross working load
b) Average Fallin SL

Depression head
Friction loss

45.00 m
=

3.05 m

6.10 m
= 2.50 m
=

56.65 m

Say 60.00 m

7.41 HP
7.50 HP

BHP= (20x1000x60)(60x00x75x0.6)
With 60% efficiency Proposed

It is proposed to install 2 no. Submersible pumping set with a discharge of 20000 Itr./hour (335 Ipm) driven with 7.5 HP electric motor
IV Underground Tank

Dailly requinement for domestic use and other

except fire fighting
336.83 KLD

Capacity of under ground tank 14 hr storage
except fire fighting @60% storage requirement

202.10 KLD

Say 210.00 KLD
Total Population in General plots 3096 Parson
Total Population in Commercial area

Total Population in communty centre

18 Person/plot
520 Person

3 sqm/ Person
1300 Person

3 sqm/ PersonTotal Population 4916 Person
Fire Tank Capacity as 100 x [sqrt(4916) /1000] 73.91 KLD
1/3

Say =

80.00 KLD

Total 290.00 KLD

It is proposed to provide 1 no under ground tank of capacity 200 KL which also includes 80 KL capacity for fire fighting
Tank will have four compartments, Two for fira, one for raw and one for domestic use. The water first enters the fire compartment, then over
flows to the domestic water use compartment so that the water in the fire compartment shall remain fresh.

It is proposed to provide under ground tank of following capacity
a) Capacity of Fire tank-1

b) Capacity of Fire tank 2

Capacity of Raw tank
d Capacity of Domestic tank

humb

Pipe

40.00 KLD
40.00 KLD
105.00 KLD

105.00 KLD

sra ssecistes



v

a)

BOOSTING MACHINERY (Drinking water)
UG. Tank

Filter Feed Pump

Daily requirement for domestic use

Assuming 12 hours running 1 pumps (with ane standby)
Dischargehour

Head of pump

Suction lifts

Friction loss in M-main & specials

336.83 KLD

28.07 KLAU/HR
467 82 PM

Or Say 470.00 LPM

0.0

40
Clear head 30.0

-=
00.0

Say YU 30.0

E
E
E
E

BHP of motor (4700(60 750.6) 5-22 6.96
Or Say 7.56

b) Domestic Water Transfer Pump
Daily requirement for domestic use 336.83 KLD
Assuming & hours running 2 pumps (with one atandby)
Discharge/hour 21.05 KLHR

350.80.87 LPM
Or Say 350.00.00 LPM

Head of pump

Suction ifts 5.0
Friction loss in M<main & specials 10.0
Clear head 15.0

iv) Residual head 160
15.0

45.0
Say

450

BHP of motor (350 45)/(60-75°0.5) 5.03 HP
Or Say 7.56 HP

VI Gen Set Nos. HP

a) Raw Water Trarsfer Pumg 7.5
b)

C) Flushing Waler Transfer Pump

Domestic Water Transfer Pump 7.5
2 6.0

ם Tubewell 2 7.5 =

e) Lighting 50 =

40

or 52-6 x 0.746 x 1.50

Say

7.5
HP

15
HP

10
HP

HHP
5.0 HP

S

442-5 HP

50-355858.7-
60

KVA

KVA

Pags7
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5 Sewage Treatment Plant capacity
Gross domestic+ Flushingashing water requirement/day 518.2 KLD

Sewage flow will be 80% of total load
Add S J marnal factor

STP Capacity (Or Say)

414.50 KLD

20-73

420.00 KLD
435-32

Kas

VW STP Treated Tank
Daily requirement for flushing, horticulture, road 211.
washing
Capacity of under ground tank 14 hr storage
@60% storage 27-1/126.73

Say

KLD

KLD

130.00 KLD

VII BOOSTING MACHINERY (Flushing water)
STP
Daily requrement for Flushing & Horticulture use 211285 KLD
Assuming 8 hours running 2 pumps (with one standby)
Discharge/hour 13.204 KUHR

220.0 LPM

Or Say 220.08 LPM
Head of pump
Suction lifts

Friction loss in M<main & specials
Clear head

Residual head T 205-0

5.0 m

- 10.0 m

=
15.0

15.0
E 450

Say 45.0

BHP of motor (220-45)/(00*75°0.6) 3.75

E
E
E
E

모

Or Say 50
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C

PROJECT: AFFORDABLE RESIDENTIAL PLOTTED COLONY UNDER DEEN DAYAL JAN AWAS YOJNA

2015,OVER AN AREA MEASURING 9.54375 ACRES, LICLICENSE NO. 39 OF 2025 DATED 26-03-2025 IN THE

REVENUE ESTATE OF VILLAGE BAMNOLI, SECTOR-50,TE,TEH. BAHADURGARH & DISTT. JHAJJAR(HARYANA).
BEING DEVELOPED BY SMT. SUNITJNITA W/o SH. VIRENDER KUMAR.

SL NO.

GARDEN IRRIGATION LINE

DIA OF PIPE
IN MM

LENGTH IN M GARDEN

HYDRANT

CITY WATER SUPPLY LINE
SL NO. PIPE DIA IN MM LENGTH IN M

25 130

TOTAL

STP OVERFLOW LINE
SL NO. PIPE DIA IN MM LENGTH IN

W NI

100 245

100 221

BOREWELL WATER SUPPLY LINE
SLNO. PIPE DIA IN MM LENGTH IN M

Ки
ив

100 50

actates P



Sub Work 1-Water Supply

Sub Work 2-Sewerage

Sub Work 3-5 W Drainage

Sub Work 4-Roads

Sub Work 5-Street Ughting

FINALABSTRACT OF COST

Sub Work 6-Horticulture

Sub Work 7-Maintenance of services for 10 year including resurfacing of road

after 1t5 years maintenance (as per HSVP norms)

TOTAL

COST/ACRE

313016

he astimate
huee

l

A

A
Superintending Engineer
SVP Circle-II, Gurugram

Amount (Lacs.)

For 9.64375 Ac

196.23

164.84

115.35

248.31

37.00

9.31

274.05

1045.09 Lc

9.64375 Acre

108.37 Lac/Are

Executive Engineer
HSVP Division

Bahadurgarh

Direstor
Town & Country Planning
Haryana, Chandigarh W

as

Assolciates p
Consultan

PEEIA, OROURD FLOOR LADO
SARV DEL

-105838g

Page 9



Sub Work 1- Water Supply

Sub Work 2-Seweragа

Sub Work 3-S.W. Drainage

Sub Work 4- Roads

Sub Work 5-Street Lighting

For 9.64375 Ac
471.00

196.23

207.24
164.84

79.064417
115-35

2.3124

37.00

Sub Work 6- Horticulture

Sub Work 7-Maintenance of services for 10 years including resurfacing of roads

after 1st 5 years maintenance (as per HSVP norms)

166.20-

274.05

TOTAL

COST/ACRE

$ 1045.09 las

10.68

-94.43-1045.09

Sasiub
9.64375 Acr & Gas 108.37 lace Per acse.

Executive Engincer
HSVP Division
Bahadurgarh[

A
Superintending Engineer

eficle-I, Gurugram

Page 9
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WATER SUPPLY HEAD

Sub Head 1-Head Works

Sub Head 2-Pumping Machinery

Sub Head 3-Disthbution Systom Dom. + flushig
Sus Mad 4-Imigaton scheme fising main

Total

Add 3% Contingencies & PE Charge

Add 49% Departmental Charges

(CO to final abstract of cost)

Amount (Lacs.)
For 9.64376 AG

560
28.00
29.6

33.87

42:46
0.83

127.86
111.10
3.84

170

TOTAL

SAY

Suub

44444453
196-23

470.51

471:00

Рagи 10

ostalates Pitch
or
e
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Sub Head I

S. No. Description
1 Boring and instaling 510 mm id tubewels withreverseldirect roary ng complete with pipe strainerto a depth of about B0m.complete
2

3

Constructing pump chambers as per standarddesign of PWD PH/HSVP of size 1.50x1.50 m.

Construction of boosting chambere of sutable sizealong with under ground tank pumping machineryand oeneratinc  set elc,  comclete in all resoetsDetals of boosting ataton
construction of boosting chamber
congructign of UG  Tank 2901a incl 80рLсаamd/ 3oel caf to
hushing rank neaen STP Separathy

Unit Qty
Nos.

Nos.

Rate
4000009-00

100000.00

Water Supply
Head Works

Rs. lakhs)

Amount
20.0020:00
15.0

200

LS

290 LP 6000:00
130100

4201p4
Prevision for carriage of material and other LS LSSunforeseen items
drarfr paor for boundary wall arand J.w, wate woRs 3r

Provision for cides aor monh awn efts

5.00

4740-
23:101as

1.00

3a
LS a5L

3.09

(C.O. to abstract of cost of Sub-work No.l) TOTAL
49:40

BAY
48.40-

4:0T

Page 13

u
l

Aul



Sub Work I
Sub Head No.

Unit Qty Rate

Nos
1 2.00,000

S. No. Descriptioncription

1 Providing and instaling electricity driven electro or
submersible pumping setset capable of delvering
about 20 KL water par hour against a total head of
60 M complete with motor and other accessories. ()

Water Supply
Pumping Machinery

Amount (Rs.)
(in Lakhs)

200

2
Provision for cheap pressure lype chlorinaion LS
plant comolete

3 Provision for making foundations & erecion of
pumping machinery

4
Provision for pipes, valves & specials inside the

LS

LS 1.50

1.00

1.00

pump chamber

5
Provision for electric servioes connection incduding
electric fittings for tubewells chambers complete.
Including cost of trasfermeг.

LS 2:00

2.50

6

(1 working+1 standby)

Providing and instaling alectricity driven pumpingset,  capabie of delivering 470-LPM of watar st 30Mhead complere inin all respects. (For Fiter Feed
Pumpi (7.5 HP)

Noa. 2 150000.00 300
7 Providing and installing electricity driven pumping

set, capable of delivering 350 LPM of water at 45Mhead complete in all respectshead coplete in al respects. (7.5HP) (DomesticWater Tranofer Pumn!
(2 working +1 standby) Nos. 3 150000.00 4.50

Providing and instailling electricity driven pumping
set, capable of delivering 22 LPM of waler at 45M

head complete in all respects. (5 HP) (Flushing
Water Transfer Pumol
(2 working+ 1 standby) Nos. 3 180000.00

4-50D

Provision of diesel generator set of each for
standby arrangements for booster pump complete
with gear head arrancements of following
60 KVA

3.

9-LS
-6:00-

10 Provision for camiage of materials and other LSunforeseen items. 1.00

(C.O. to abstract of cost of Sub-work No.J 29.TOTAL
20.00

SAY
20.00

Page 12

cta Assedl
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Sub Work I
Water SupplySub Head No. III

Distribution System Rising Main gnihenk twoe

S. No. Description Unit Qly Rate
1 Providing, laying, jointing & testing DI. K-7 pipes

including cost of excavation complete as per IS
marked. (For Domestic water supply line)
100 mm da100 mm dia M 1475.00

m 15h2
Providing, laying, jointing & theting D.J. K-7 pipes
including cost of excavation complete as per ISI
marked. (For borewel line)mm 

20401

IN LACS

10.50
42:77-
3-14

100 mm dia M 50 1475.00 0.74
DP3

Providing, laying, jointing & & testingtesting uPVC SH-80
pipes including cost of excavation complete as per
ISI marked. (For Flushing water supply ine)

i} 160 mm dia M 969

4 Providing and fixing sluice valves induding costbrick masonary chambers complete in all respects.priot masonary chan
100 mm id

Nos.
smm

5 Providing, fixing and testing butterfly valvesincluding cost of valve chambers completo in al
80 mm id

2

L

Nos.

9

15000:00
6

cost of valve chambers complate in all respects

Providing and fixing 100 mm dia NRV indluding

1475
800.00-

12.008
36000-00

14-59
791

0.84
225-

0.30

1.36
126

i) 100 mmm cia

80 mmm dia

Nos 35000.00 0.35
Nos 25000.00

0.25

Page 13

ates Putttth
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7

8

Providing and fixing air valves and scour valves
indluding cost of valve chambers complete in allrespects

Providing and fixing indicating plates for sluice Nosvalve, air valve e'c

Nos: 4 10000.00 0.40

0.48

9 Provision for carrage of material

10 Provision for cuting the roads and making to its
orginal condition

11 Providing and fiving fire hydrants complete with Nos.masonary chambers

24 000.00

LS

LS

0.24

1.00

9.00

15000.00 1.35

12 Making water supply connection witm Hisre main LS
00

13
Provision for rising main from HSVP water supplyline to UG Tank
100 mm dia (DI Pipe K-7)
(C.O. to abstract of cost of Sub-work No.J)

N 221 1475.00

TOTAL
3.26

33.07
SAY

Page 14
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Sub Work I Water Supply
Sub Head No. IV

S. No. Description Unit Qty Rate

Irrigation

IN LACS

1 Providing, laying, jointing && testing uPVC SH-80
pipes including cost of excavation complete as per
ISI marked 0.39

) 25 mm dia M 130 300.00 0620

2 Providing & fixing 20 mm PVC Irrigation hydrant
valve with PVC lid complete in all respect including
cost of PVC kevs

Nos

9

$800.00 0.24

830

3 Provision for carnage of material LS

(C.O. to abstract of cost of Sub-work No.l)

10000.00

TOTAL
SAY

०-१९
083

as as

0.10

Page 15
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verag scheme

Unit Qty Rate in Lacs

Sub Work I

5. No. Description

1 Providing, lowering, jointing, cutting

SWDWCHOPE SN8 pipes and specials into
trenches including cost of excavation &

construction of manholes

i 250 mm i/P

1700
b Average depth upto 1.5M M 312 2270.00

5.30 las
7.08-

c Average depth 1.5 m to 4.5 m M

15

2370.00
1800

i 250 mm i/d

al Average depth 1.5 m to 4.5 m M 122 2570.00
200

314
244

2 Provision for lighting, watching and

temporary diversion traffic LS 5.00
3 Provision for timbering & shoring Vent bipe ede LS 3.00
A

Provision for cutting of roads and carriage of

materials etc. and other unforesean charges LS 500

5 Provision for connection with HSVP LS 200
५५०

6 Providing and installation of STP 420 KL

including civil tanks and all electro ५५० 16o05 70.40
mechanical works. It also includes flushing tank. KL 420 25000.00 405:0-

7 Provision for HDPE PE 80 pipe from S.T.P. to

HSVP main line (Over flow line)

i) 100 mm dia pipe

2046

5

M 245 1475:09 2.61 In Copet

Add 3% contingencies & PE charges.
3.22

4.05

110.63
139.09

54.21
Add 49% Deptt. Charges 68.15

164.84 1as
TOTAL 207.24

(C.O. TO FINAL ABSTRACT OF COST SUB WORK-1) SAY 207.24

Page 16
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Suls Work I

5. Na. Descriotlon
1 Provetng lowwng jaletng. odlng RCC NP

pipes and specah into honches inchding cosl of
escovation cost of mantotes, wertileting chm

fom water drsinage

Linll (ly Ralo Mars

otc complete in all nspechs

400 m at

a)Average deplh upto 15m

hdn undun uf

b) Average depth 15mto45m

E

2500 4.93
M 407 20000
M 745 30002691 19.74

2

Comtrichon-fuauus fo lWD E

Provition for foad gully and drain pipe 30o eир

44 95000.00 15

15 5

7

Provition for ighting watching and tomporary
divnesion of tradfic

Provision for cutting of roads and corriage of
matenais etc and alher unforseen itomn.

LS 56

750

Censtucion of rain water harvesting pit as perConstlucson 
and specification given below and as per

details specilofxcavaion ofincluding 

attached drowing inin trenchos of drain indudingall ind soll foundation 
mm 

dressing of sides of ranning a
and golting out

excavtion of soil (appicasи)

Each 6 350000.00
21.6

6 Temyrasy dertap oeufnuong till
Provision for conneclon ivilt НАР

10.0
(L)0900

051

LS
Provision for connection with HSVP line

7517
232

Add 3% contingencies

Add 49% Deptt Charges

(C.O. TO FINAL ABSTRACT OF COST SUB WORK-I)

Ра 17

Juu
esb

ר

TOTAL

37.

SAY

clates Pt



Sub Work IV Road Work

Unit Qty Rate In Lacs

9.64375 175000.00 16.08

S. No. Description

1 Provision for levelling and earth filling as per site Acre
conditions

2 Corstruction of road by

i) Providing GSB by 150 mm thick

i50 mm thick W.BM. stone aggregate layer

)050 mm thick 0e cdote wih reinforpem
olam200mim c complete ina respect
30mm BC

0599

1750 105.88
Total Sq. M 5094 1500:00- 00.02

3 Miscellaneous items 15.4010
e Providing for Kerbs & Channels RMT 4998

for 9.64375 ACRES 2200

L
60 009

41.99

10M wide road 999.07 x2=1998 RM-+101
=2197.8 say47 22.00

)b( Provision of foot path of precast conc. Sq-M -3096- 250.00 29-972

for 9.64875 acres (9m wide road)
10 wide road 999.07x2x2 3996 SQM

(L-S

4 Provision for traffic lighting and guide map LS 400000:00 9.00

5 Provision for carriage of material t oheCmf 00000.00 .00

59)

6 Provision for plot indicator LS 406000:00 1.00

7 Provision for demaracation & unfioreseen items LS 100000.00 1.00

Provision for parking & pavement for commercial
area @50% 1558.44-779.22 aqm

sqm 779.22 1750.00 08.19

पद्ध

450-60
Add 3% contingencies 476485

463:36-1666
Add 49% Deptt. Charges

19.1840.08

TOTAL

(C.O. TO FINAL ABSTRACT OF COSTYBUB WORH-IMT
SAY 243:402483

Congth of Foads = 998.07 mh

Add 10%. fo u 98.fo

omeballed unAth

1098.97 mh
5.50 onh

6044.37 w

Say 6050 siw

Pag 10
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Sub WorkV Streat Lighting

S. No Description Unit Qty Rate In Lacs

1 Providing street lighting on intemal roads as per

standerd specification of HVPNL and CFL
complete in all respect

Provision made on LS cost @ Rs.2,50,000.00 per
acre

Add 3% contingencies

Add 49% Deptt. Charges

LS 9.64375 250000.00 24.11

24.11

0.72

24.83

12.17

37.00TOTAL

4 37.00 J5SAY(C.O. TO FINAL ABSTRACT OF COST/SUB WORK V

Sa
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Sub Work VI

S. No. Description

1 Development of lawn areа

a)

Unit Qty Rate

b

다

Trenching the ordinary soil upto depth of 60 cm.
including removal and apcking of servicableniug 
material and disposing at the lead of 50m and
making upto the tranched area to prope level by
filling with earth mixed with manure before andath w mare 

after floodina trenches with water including cost of
Rough dressing of trenched area

Grassing with including watering and maintenance Per acre

of lawns free from weds and fit for moving in rows
including for hedgas, shrubs and greon belt (as por
HSVP Noms

2 Planting of trees with tree guards on roads at 12 m

intervals

Total lengh of roads =999.07 mtr

0.7240 150000:00

2

No of trees 12m clc = 999.07x2/12= 186.5 nos+10=183-16
say = 167hos

Cost of the tree @ 1800-each

2310
TOTAL

Add 3% contingencies

Add 49% Deptt. Charges

Horticulture

Amount

In Lacs

1:09

541

4-62
Nos 167 1800-00 3.01

ean 200No 23101

(C.O. TO FINAL ABSTRACT OF COST SUB-WORKV)

hau
nb

TOTAL

SAY

6.25
421

-201

3.06
628-

9.31
628

9.316

Astoeistoz Putid

sт
а
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Sub Work VIL

S. No.

1

Description
Provision for maintenance charges for waler
supply, sewerage, slorm water drainage, roads.
street lght, horticulture etc. complete including
operation and establishment charges as per HSVP

norms after completion and resurfacing of roads
after 5 vears or 1st phase.

Unit Qty
Acre 9.64375

Rate
750000:00

8.2

Maintenance
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6650
2

Provision for resurfacing and strengthening of Sq. М

roads aher 1st five years ofist phase with S mm(4cmm) 78
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51.7L

56.35

Bemrm thicK BC as

wricheneris sagen
Add 3% contingencies
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400
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11464

Add 49% Dept. Charges 54.6690.12

TOTAL 100202-74.05

(C.O. TO FINAL ABSTRACT OF COST/SUB-WORK-- SAY 160:20-

3) 2nd Phae aftu B shanert doive ye

st Pha somm B
m 30mm BC)
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